

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SJC-13106

KANIKA MISRA & others,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CREDICO (USA) LLC & others,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,
CREDICO (USA) LLC**

NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION,

By its attorneys,

Ben Robbins
BBO No. 559918
Martin J. Newhouse, President
BBO No. 544755
New England Legal Foundation
150 Lincoln Street
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 695-3660
benjaminrobbins@nelonline.org

Dated: September 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 6

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. A PLAINTIFF CANNOT SUE MORE THAN ONE
CORPORATE ENTITY AS HER ALLEGED EMPLOYER
UNDER THE WAGE ACT, UNLESS SHE CAN OVERCOME
THE STRONG PRESUMPTION OF CORPORATE
SEPARATENESS BY PIERCING THE CORPORATE VEIL..... 8

II. ACCORDINGLY, THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED WHEN
IT RECOGNIZED A COMMON LAW OF JOINT EMPLOYER
LIABILITY UNDER THE WAGE ACT, BASED ON ONE
ENTITY'S MERE "RIGHT TO CONTROL" ANOTHER
ENTITY'S WORKERS..... 19

III. THE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUTE IS
IRRELEVANT TO DECIDING THE ISSUE WHETHER A
PLAINTIFF CAN SUE MORE THAN ONE CORPORATE
ENTITY AS HER EMPLOYER UNDER THE WAGE ACT..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Attorney Gen. v. M.C.K., Inc.,
432 Mass. 546 (2000) 9

Boire v. Greyhound Corp.,
376 U.S. 473 (1964) 24

Case of Whitman,
80 Mass. App. Ct. 348 (2011) 21

Cerulo v. Chambers, 2017 WL 11496924 (Mass. Super.
Dec. 15, 2017), *transferred sua sponte*,
SJC-12676 (Jan. 16, 2019) 10

Commodore v. Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.,
63 Mass. App. Ct. 57 (2005) 21, 23

Depianti v. Jan-Pro Franchising Intern., Inc.,
465 Mass. 607 (2013) *passim*

Essex Reg'l Ret. Bd. v. Swallow,
481 Mass. 241 (2019) 17

In re McHoul,
445 Mass. 143 (2005) 14

Rogier v. Chambers,
2016 WL 5890024 (Mass. Super. Sept. 1, 2016) 10

Sebago v. Boston Cab Dispatch, Inc.,
471 Mass. 321 (2015) *passim*

Stearns v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
481 Mass. 529 (2019) 22

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998) 12, 13

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 152(2) 24

G. L. c. 4, § 7 15

G. L. c. 149, §§ 105A-105C 16, 24

G. L. c. 149, § 1.....	16
G. L. c. 149, § 148.....	<i>passim</i>
G. L. c. 149, § 148B.....	6, 11, 25, 27
G. L. c. 149, § 148B(a).....	26
G. L. c. 149, § 148B(a) (1).....	25
G. L. c. 149, § 148B(a) (1) - (3).....	26
G. L. c. 150A, § 2(2).....	16
G. L. c. 150B, § 2.....	16
G. L. c. 151B.....	23
G. L. c. 151B, § 4(4A).....	23
G. L. c. 151B, § 4(5).....	23
G. L. c. 152, § 26B.....	21

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	14
1 W. M. Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia of Corporations</i> § 43 (rev. ed 2006).....	12
